of marketability discount was estimated based on the option-pricing method. Under the option-pricing method, the
cost of a put option, which can hedge the price change before the privately held share can be sold, was considered
as a basis to determine the discount for lack of marketability. The volatility was estimated based on implied volatility
of comparable companies as of the valuation dates. Probability weight under each of the redemption features and
liquidation preferences was based on the Group’s best estimates. In addition to the assumptions adopted above, the
Company’s projections of future performance were also factored into the determination of the fair values of the
Preferred Shares on the valuation dates.

Management considered that fair value changes of the Preferred Shares that are attributable to changes of
credit risk of these instruments are not material.

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

– I-75 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS INCOMPLETE AND IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE. THIS
DOCUMENT MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

Quantitative sensitivity analysis

As at 31 December
As at

31 March
2019 2020 2021 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

1% increase in risk-free rate (8,664) (4,412) (1,388) (678)
1% decrease in risk-free rate 8,877 4,477 1,400 681
10% increase in equity volatility 5,016 9,030 4,992 3,156
10% decrease in equity volatility (11,424) (10,967) (4,413) (2,776)
5% increase in DLOM (155,637) (168,962) (174,343) (176,933)
5% decrease in DLOM 155,637 168,962 174,343 176,933

27. DEFERRED TAX

The movements in deferred tax assets and liabilities during the Relevant Periods are as follows:

Deferred tax assets

Impairment
of receivables

Impairment
of inventories

Lease
liabilities

Deferred
revenue

Changes in
fair value on

financial
assets at fair

value through
profit or loss

Losses available
for offsetting

against future
taxable income

Unrealised
profit from

inter-company
transactions

Changes in
fair value on

financial
liabilities at

fair value
through profit

or loss

Changes in
fair value on

convertible
redeemable

preferred
shares

Equity-settled
share award